
1 

  

 

THE ORISSA STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LTD., 

D-2, SAHID NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR – 751 007 

PHONE:  (0674) 2540273, 2546030,2540417, 2546121, FAX: (0674) 2540974 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR SALE OF 

SCRAP FOR THE YEAR 2023 
Bid Identification No. MM/SCRAP/23-24/24 

 

 

 

                                             Cost of tender document – Rs.590/-   
                                                                                                           (Including of GST) 

 

 

 

                  Name of the Tenderer: ______________________________ 

 

Address: __________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________  

 

Telephone No: _____________________________________  

 

E-mail Id: ______________________________________ 



2 

  

THE ODISHA STATE CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LTD 

D-2, SAHID NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR-751 007 

PHONE: 0674 – 2546030/ 2546121/2540417 FAX NO: 0674 – 2540974 

WEBSITE: WWW.OMFED.COM, Email.id: omfed@yahoo.com 

 

SCRAP SALE NOTICE 
 

 OMFED invites sealed tender for disposal of Scrap materials lying at different 

Units. The tender document can be downloaded from website www.omfed.com and 

document cost & EMD cost must be paid by D/D on OMFED payable at Bhubaneswar with 

Tender. The tender documents will be available at our website from dated 07.07.2023 (10.00 

AM) to 27.07.2023 (02.00PM) and Techno-Commercial bids will be opened on 27.07.2023 at 

03.00 P.M at OMFED Corporate office in the presence of the interested bidders. 

OMFED reserves the right to reject any/all tenders wholly/ partly without assigning any 

reason thereof. 

      Managing Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Details of the Tender Notice & Schedule 
 

Sealed tenders are invited from bonafide and capable Scrap Dealers to dispose scrap materials on “as is 

where is basis” lying at our Angul Dairy, Arilo Dairy, Balasore Dairy, Berhampur Dairy, Bhawanipatna 

Dairy, Dhenkanal Dairy, Jeypore Dairy, Keonjhar Dairy, Rourkela Dairy, Salapada Dairy & Sambalpur 

Dairy.  
 

1) The tender Schedule. 
Cost of tender paper. (Rs.) Date of Availability of 

Tender Document  
Last date of Submission 

of Bid (Technical & 
Financial). 

Opening date of Bid 
(Technical & 
Commercial) 

 

Rs 500+18% GST 

=Rs 590.00 

(In shape of separate 

Demand Draft favouring 

Omfed payable at 

Bhubaneswar) 

From: 

07.07.2023 on 

10.00 A.M 

 

To: 

26.07.2023 on  

5.00 P.M 

 

27.07.2023  

on 02.00 P.M 

 

 

27.07.2023  

on 3.00 P.M 

 

2) The tender paper cost & EMD in the form of DD in original and Photo Copy of all documents required 

as per Eligibility Criteria list shall be deposited in sealed envelope at Omfed Corporate Office, Saheed 

Nagar. 

3) The Technical & Commercial Bids of tender document shall be opened at 3.00 P.M on 

27.07.2023 at Omfed Corporate Office, Saheed Nagar in the presence of the bidders.  

4) The cost of bid documents & EMD in demand draft issued from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank 

may be prepared in favour of OMFED, payable at Bhubaneswar.  

5) Co-Operatives, Govt. bodies, NSIC and MSME registered firms are exempted from submitting 

required EMD. 

6) Any corrigendum / Addendum will be displayed in the Omfed website www.omfed.com. 

 7) The management reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reason. 

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Orissa State Cooperative, Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd. 
D-2, SAHID NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR-751 007. 

Ph No- 2546030/2540273/2540417  

 

http://www.omfed.com/


4 

  

Eligibility Criteria 

  

1) Cost of tender document is Rs 590/- including GST, must be submitted with Technical bid. 

 

2) EMD Rs 10,000/- submitted with Technical Bid for each Plant/Dairy, which will be converted into 

security deposit in case of successful bidder. 

 

3) The bidder must be attached copy of GST registration & PAN certificate. 

 

4) All the documents should be self-attested and sealed. 

5) On Top of each separate sealed envelope (both technical & commercial bid), Name of the item, 

Material & bid identification number should be superscribed & submitted with technical bid. 

                         

 

                        

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1) Tender bids are invited for sale of scrap items on as is where is basis and "no-complaint" basis. 

Any quality/quantity issues will not be entertained post auction. 

2) Bidders are advised, before participating in the auction, that they must visit or contact a concerned 

plant person to verify/condition the auction scrap materials. 

3) Execution of lifting of scrap materials, listed below, against 100% advance payment only within 

specific time frame in consultation with the Head of the respective Units concerned as per the rate 

contract to be effected from the date of work order issued. 

4) All the quantity declared for each unit is approx. basis. This may increase or decrease at the time of 

final lifting. 

5) Any additional quantity found beyond the order quantity, same shall be lifted by scrap party 

against deposit the total amount in concerned plant accounts as per order rate. 

6) The rates must be kept valid up to Six Months. Any change in address of the tenderer shall forthwith be 

intimated to the Federation. The lift period may be extended as per discretion of the Federation. 

7) Lifting of scrap will be arranged by the party within specific time frame in consultation with the Head 

of the Unit or as per schedule to be reflected in the work order. However, the contractor must have 

been prepared to lift the accumulated scrap allotted in his favor within 30days of the lifting schedule. 

The Security deposit will be forfeited in case the selected party will fail to lift scrap materials 

within the scheduled period. 

8) The GST rate, TCS or any other statutory Duty/Tax/Levy/Charge etc. will be applicable and payable 

by the Buyer as prevailing on the date of actual physical delivery of materials. 

9) The cost of scrap material as well as the applicable taxes like GST & TCS (Tax Collected at 

Source) amount should be deposited at the concerned unit of OMFED, then only you will be 

allowed for lifting of the scrap materials.  



5 

  

10) The scrap materials should be collected from our premises by your own arrangements. All the types of 

weighment /counting or measurements and loading would be done in presence of our authorized person 

and shall be considered as final.  

11) The weighment taken at our Dairy/Plant is final & binding in nature and scrap materials once sold 

cannot be taken back. 

12)  The bidders shall indemnify the Federation in respect of any expenses arising out of injury sustained to 

persons, animals or any other things and damage to structural and decorative property of the Plant 

caused by his men and machine. 

13) The bidders shall not be allowed to clean, segregate or dry the materials inside the Plant Premises. 

14) The bidders should not transfer the offer awarded to him/her/them to others and also no sub-contract is 

allowed. In case of deviation of any of the e-auction conditions, the offers shall be cancelled besides 

forfeiting the deposit amount and imposing penalty as decided by SELLER or its authorities. 

15) Contact for any related about scrap tender, contact no 7008565772 (S R Mallik, MM Division).  

16) The Managing Director, OMFED reserves the right to forfeit the Security Deposit of the Contractor, 

who violates one of the terms and conditions of the tender document. 

17) Tender papers handed over to the Federation duly signed and sealed in each page completed in all 

respect will be considered as the property of the Federation and the party does not right to get back the 

documents furnished therewith. 

18) The decision of the Managing Director of this Federation in each and every respect shall be final and 

binding upon the contractor and he is the sole arbitrator for any dispute regarding the scrap sale 

contract. 

19) The Managing Director reserves the right to split the orders or reject any or all tender papers without 

assigning any reason thereof. 

.  

 

 

(SIGNATURE OF THE BIDDER) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 

  

FINANCIAL BID OF SCRAP ITEMS 

ANGUL DAIRY, Angul  

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs)   

 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 400 

53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 1200 

18 
 

3 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (50ltrs.) No 4 

47 
 

4 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (30/35ltrs.) No 4 

41 
 

5 
Used Empty Ghee Tin (15 Kg) No 77 

9 
 

6 
Scrap Rusted Empty Ghee Tin (15Kg) No 6 

9 
 

7 
Burnt Mobil Ltr 100 

11 
 

8 
Scrap Iron/Steel Kg 100 

29 
 

 

ARILO DAIRY, Trisulia, Cuttack  

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 1300 

53  

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 8000 

18  

4 Scrap Used Empty Ghee Tin (15 Kg) No 5000 9  

6 
Scrap Paper Cartoon Kg 2000 

9  

7 
Scrap SMP Bags (Polythene Inner) No 11000 

3  

8 
Scrap SMP Paper Bags No 30000 

4  

 

BALASORE DAIRY, Remuna, Balasore  

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Empty used Milk Pouches Kg 

5000 18  

 

 

BERHAMPUR DAIRY, Ankuspur 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Empty used Milk Pouches Kg 

4000 18 
 

 

 

 

 



7 

  

BHAWANIPATNA DAIRY, Bhangabari, Bhawanipatna 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken crates No 

1000 53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (50ltrs.) No 

20 47 
 

3 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (30/35ltrs.) No 

100 41 
 

4 
Scrap Paper Cartoon Kg 200 

9 
 

5 
Scrap SMP Bags (Polythene Inner) No 2000 

3 
 

6 
Scrap SMP Paper Bags No 2000 

4 
 

7 
Scrap HDPE Bags Kg 300 

5.85 
 

 

DHENKANAL DAIRY, Boldiabandh. 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 

560 53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

350 18 
 

3 
Scrap Paper Cartoon Kg 16 

9 
 

4 
Scrap SMP Bags (Polythene Inner) No 40 

3 
 

5 
Scrap SMP Paper Bags No 60 

4 
 

6 
Scrap HDPE Bags Kg 1.56 

5.85 
 

7 
Scrap Iron/Steel KG 300 

29 
 

 

JEYPORE DAIRY, Near Railway Station, Jeypore. 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 

150 53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

300 18 
 

3 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (50ltrs.) No 

10 47 
 

4 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (30/35ltrs.) No 

30 41 
 

5 
Scrap Tyres (Big) No 

4 293 
 

6 
Scrap  Iron/Steel Kg 

700 29 
 

 



8 

  

 KEONJHAR DAIRY, Silisuan, Keonjhar   

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 

900 53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

150 18 
 

3 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (50ltrs.) No 

5 47 
 

4 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (30/35ltrs.) No 

5 41 
 

5 
Scrap Broken Glass Bottle Kg 

200 3 
 

6 
Scrap Paper Cartoon Kg 50 

9 
 

7 
Scrap SMP Bags (Polythene Inner) No 2000 

3 
 

8 
Scrap SMP Paper Bags No 3500 

4 
 

9 
Scrap Tyres (Big) No 

6 293 
 

10 
Scrap Iron/Steel Kg 

70 29 
 

 

ROURKELA DAIRY, Luhakera, Near Air Strip, Rourkela 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

2000 18 
 

2 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 

1000 53 
 

 

SALAPADA DAIRY, Salapada,Keonjhar  

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Broken Plastic Crates No 

1700 53 
 

2 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

700 18 
 

3 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (50ltrs.) No 25 

47 
 

4 
Scrap Empty Plastic Jar (30/35ltrs.) No 25 

41 
 

5 
Scrap Broken Glass Bottle Kg 25 

3 
 

6 
Scrap Rusted Empty Ghee Tin (15Kg) No 

120 9 
 

 

 

 

 



9 

  

SAMBALPUR DAIRY, Goshala 

LOT 

No. 

Description of Scrap Item          

(as is where is basis) 

Unit Qty. 

Available 

Reserve Price 

(Rs) 

Unit Rate (Rs) 

1 
Scrap Empty Used Milk Poly Pouches Kg 

8000 18 
 

 

Note: The actual rate of scrap = (Unit Rate+GST18%+TCS1%) 

 
 

I/We do hereby declare that I/We have gone through the above cited terms and conditions before filling 

up our rates and submission of the Tender papers. I/We are agreeable to be abide by the terms and 

conditions stipulated therein. 

 

 

 

(SIGNATURE OF THE BIDDER WITH SEAL)  

Date: 

 

 

********** 


	THE ORISSA STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LTD.,
	D-2, SAHID NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR – 751 007
	PHONE:  (0674) 2540273, 2546030,2540417, 2546121, FAX: (0674) 2540974
	3) The Technical & Commercial Bids of tender document shall be opened at 3.00 P.M on 27.07.2023 at Omfed Corporate Office, Saheed Nagar in the presence of the bidders.
	4) The cost of bid documents & EMD in demand draft issued from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank may be prepared in favour of OMFED, payable at Bhubaneswar.
	7) The management reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reason.
	(SIGNATURE OF THE BIDDER WITH SEAL)


